
 

 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Friday, 27 June 2025 

 

Tel: 01285 623226 

e-mail: Democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - 

Council Offices, Trinity Road, Cirencester, GL7 1PX on Monday, 7 July 2025 at 4.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Councillors Gina Blomefield, Angus Jenkinson, David Cunningham, Tony Slater, Lisa Spivey,  

Clare Turner, Michael Vann, Jon Wareing, Joe Harris and Nick Bridges) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, 

and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-

recording.  Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

To receive any apologies for absence. The quorum for the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee is 3 members. 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 May 2025. 

 

5.   Matters Arising from Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

To consider actions outstanding from minutes of previous meetings. 

 

6.   Chair's Announcements  

To receive any announcements from the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. 

 

7.   Public Questions  

A maximum of 15 minutes is allocated for an “open forum” of public questions at 

commit
[...]
ort back on recommendations  

For the Committee to note the Cabinet’s response to any recommendations 

arising from the previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 

10.   Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report for 2024/25 (Pages 13 - 52) 

– 15 minutes 

Purpose 

To receive the annual report of the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Recommendation 

That Overview and Scrutiny committee: 

 

Recommend that the report be received by Full Council at the meeting on 16 July 

2025. 

 

11.   Financial Performance Report 2024-25 Quarter 4 (Pages 53 - 100) – 30 minutes 

This report sets of the outturn position for the 2024/25 financial year. 

 

Purpose 

That the Committee scrutinises the report and agrees any recommendations it 

wishes to submit to Cabinet on 9 July 2025. 

Page 3



 

 

Cabinet Member 

Councillor Patrick Coleman 

 

Lead Officer 

David Stanley – Deputy Chief Executive 

Michelle Burge – Chief Accountant 

 

12.   Service Performance Report 2024-25 Quarter 4 (Pages 101 - 176) – 30 minutes 

To provide an update on progress on the Council’s priorities and service 

performance. 

 

Purpose 

That the Committee scrutinises the report and agrees any recommendations it 

wishes to submit to Cabinet on 9 July 2025. 

 

Cabinet Member 

Councillor Mike Evemy 

 

Lead Officer 

Gemma Moring 

Alison Borrett 

 

13.   Farming Motion Working Group Update (Pages 177 - 194) – 30 minutes 

Purpose 

To report back from the Task & Finish Group the evidence they received from 

stakeholders during their inquiry into the proposed changes to Inheritance Tax 

(IHT) for farmers and that the messages they recommend are included in the 

Council’s representations to Government. 

 

14.   Updates from Gloucestershire County Council Scrutiny Committees (Pages 

195 - 196) – 15 minutes 

Purpose 

To receive any updates on the work of external scrutiny bodies: 

 

Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee – Cllr Angus Jenkinson 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Cllr Dilys Neill 

 

15.   Work Plan and Forward Plan (Pages 197 - 218) 

For the Committee to note and review its work plan and to select Cabinet 

decisions for pre-decision scrutiny at future committee meetings. 

 

Page 4



 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

06/May2025 
 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 6 

May 2025 

 

 

Members present: 

Gina Blomefield (Chair) Clare Turner (Vice Chair) David Fowles 

David Cunningham 

Angus Jenkinson 

 

Dilys Neill 

 

 

Jon Wareing 

 

 

 

Officers present: 

Andrew Brown, Head of Democratic and 

Electoral Services 

Angela Claridge, Director of Governance 

and Development (Monitoring Officer) 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

Robert Weaver, Chief Executive 

 

Julia Gibson, Democratic Services Officer 

Thomas See, Homeseeker Plus Lead 

Maria Wheatley, Shared Parking Manager 

 

 

Observers: 

Councillor Juliet Layton and Tristan Wilkinson 

 

OS.176 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Tony Slater and Councillor Michael Vann. 

 

OS.177 Substitute Members  

 

Councillor David Fowles substituted for Councillor Tony Slater. 

 

OS.178 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declaration on interests. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

06/May2025 

OS.179 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2025 were discussed. 

 

Councillor Jon Waring proposed accepting the minutes and Councillor Angus 

Jenkinson seconded the proposal. 

 

RESOLVED: to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2025 

 

OS.180 Matters Arising from Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 

The Chair asked whether a point raised at the previous Committee meeting regarding 

remote access and a summary briefing for the 4 June Town and Parish Summit had 

been organised. 

 

The Director of Governance a
[...]
 A briefing email 

outlining the complaints policy, standard response times, and the types of complaints 

received would be circulated in due course. 

 

Question 2 

Councillor David Cunningham asked for a status update from Ubico regarding the 

maintenance and replacement of street signs across the District. 

The Deputy Chief Executive acknowledged that there was currently a backlog in street 

sign replacements. He agreed to provide an overview of the existing system along with 

an update on the current status of the replacement programme. 

 

OS.184 Report back on recommendations  

 

There were no recommendations to Cabinet arising from the previous Committee 

meeting. 

 

OS.185 Public Toilets  

 

The Cabinet Member for Economy and Environment introduced the Public Toilets 

update.  They raised the following points: 

 Progress on previous decisions regarding the public toilets project had not met 

expectations. 

 Some toilets had been closed where there had previously been multiple Council-

operated facilities within the same town. 

 Changes resulting from Local Government Devolution had affected the 

anticipated timelines for return on investment and capital expenditure. 

 There was a shared desire to avoid imposing additional costs on Town and 

Parish Councils to adopt these facilities. 

 Concerns were raised over the initial failure to identify that certain assets were in 

poor physical condition and in need of significant upgrades. 

 

  

The Deputy Chief Executive stated that the level of support for the action plan had 

fallen short of the expectations of both the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 

Task-and-Finish Group. He reiterated the need for careful consideration of future 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

06/May2025 

actions by Cotswold District Council in the context of ongoing Local Government 

Reform 

 

Members discussed the report raising the following points: 

 Members expressed disappoi
[...]
Finish Group for their time and effort 

in the production of a response. 

 

Councillor David Cunningham left at 17:45 

 

 

OS.188 Updates from Gloucestershire County Council Scrutiny Committees  

 

There had been no meetings of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 

or the Gloucestershire County Council Scrutiny Committee (GCCSC) since the last 

Overview and Scrutiny meeting. 

 

 

Page 11



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

06/May2025 

OS.189 Work Plan and Forward Plan  

 

The Chair updated the Committee on changes to the Work Plan. 

It was noted that the item on the ecological emergency was deferred to September 

due to the busy schedule in July. 

The July discussion on the Local Plan was noted to be an update rather than the final 

version however, the Committee anticipated close scrutiny and questions. The 

importance of the Local Plan was strongly emphasised. 

 

Members expressed concern that the number of July reports would be difficult to fully 

scrutinise and questioned if the Publica Transition would be brought before the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

The Head of Democratic and Electoral Services discussed the reports proposed for the 

July meeting. There was further discussion about the challenges in moving reports to 

earlier in the year but suggested considering the possibility of holding two meetings in 

July, depending on the scale and substance of the forthcoming Local Plan report.  Due 

to the lack of performance reports, it was suggested to cancel the June Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 6.05 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 

Page 12



 

 
 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY – 8 JULY 2025 

Subject OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

2024/2025 

Wards affected None 

Accountable member Councillor Gina Blomefield, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. 

E
[...]
ence 

they received from stakeholders during their inquiry into the 

proposed changes to Inheritance Tax (IHT) for farmers and the 

messages they recommend are included in the Council’s 

representations to Government. 

Annexes Annex A – Motion debated by Council and related minute 

Annex B – Terms of Reference for Task & Finish Group 

Recommendation(s) That Overview & Scrutiny Committee resolves to: 

Recommend to Council to request that the Leader writes to the 

Chancellor of the Exchequer expressing concerns that the proposed 

changes to Inheritance Tax rules as they relate to farms will have 

unintended consequences that could have far reaching implications 

for the viability of the farming sector of the Cotswolds. 

 

Corporate priorities  Supporting Communities 

 Supporting the Economy 

Page 177

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Democratic@Cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic@Cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:paul.james@cotswold.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO  

 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

The Task & Finish Group consulted with a wide range of relevant 

stakeholders including the National Farmers’ Union (NFU), a tax 

expert, a land agent, individual farmers and other interested parties. 

  

Page 178



 

 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The Chancellor of the Exchequer has proposed changes to the treatment of farms in 

relation to Inheritance Tax in order to discourage the purchase of agricultural land as 

a means tax avoidance by some wealthy individuals. 

1.2 The Council is concerned about the unintended consequences of the proposals and 

as a result of a motion brought to Full Council in March 2025 requested that a Task 

& Finish Group be established under the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to look 

further into the detail of this issue and its local impacts.  This report sets out the 

results of the Task & Finish Group’s deliberations, noting the concerns of those who 

have given evidence and suggesting a number of potential alter
[...]
a warning letter, fixed penalty notice, simple caution or prosecution) 
	Slide 33:  Percentage of high risk food premises inspected within target timescales 
	Slide 34: % High risk notifications risk assessed within 1 working day (including food poisoning outbreaks, anti-social behaviour, contaminated private water supplies, workplace fatalities or multiple serious injuries)
	Slide 35: Percentage of household waste recycled 
	Slide 36: Residual Household Waste per Household (kg)
	Slide 37: Missed bins per 100,000
	Slide 38: Number of visits to the leisure centres & (Snapshot) Number of gym memberships


	13 Farming Motion Working Group Update
	Annex A - Council Agenda - farming motion
	Annex B - Terms of Reference Farming Motion working group

	14 Updates from Gloucestershire County Council Scrutiny Committees
	15 Work Plan and Forward Plan
	Printed plan Forward Plan - June 2025 - May 2026 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/July2025 
 

 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday, 7 

July 2025 

 

 

Members present: 

Gina Blomefield (Chair)  Angus Jenkinson(Vice-Chair) Clare Turner 

David Cunningham 

Tony Slater 

 

Michael Vann 

Joe Harris 

 

 

Ian Watson 

Nick Bridges 

Officers present: 

Jane Portman, Interim CEO 

Andrew Brown, Head of Democratic and 

Electoral Services 

Angela Claridge, Director of Governance 

and Development (Monitoring Officer) 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

Matt Abbott, Head of Communications 

 

Julia Gibson, Democratic Services Officer 

Paul James, Economic Development Lead 

Alison Borrett, Senior Performance Analyst 

Gemma Moreing, Business Information and 

Performance Lead 

Observers: 

Councillors Patrick Coleman and Mike Evemy 

 

OS.190 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jon Waring and Councillor Lisa Spivey. 

 

OS.191 Substitute Members  

 

Councillor Ian Watson substituted for Councillor Jon Waring. 

 

OS.192 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

OS.193 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 May 2025 were discussed. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/July2025 

 

Councillor Clare Turner proposed accepting the minutes and Councillor David 

Cunningham seconded the proposal. 

 

RESOLVED: to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 6 May 2025. 

 

OS.194 Matters Arising from Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 

The Chair acknowledged receipt of information on three key areas discussed at the 

previous meeting: the customer complaints procedure, street sign repairs, and an 

update on homelessness. The homelessness update included details on grant 

expenditure and current waiting list figures, broken down by category. 

A further enquiry was made regarding the information circulated to Town and Parish 

Councils following the 5 Year Land Policy briefing. The Monitoring Officer advised that 

a Town and Parish Council newsletter would be issued by the end of the week, which 

would include feedback from the recent summit and updates on Local Government 

Reorganisation (LGR). 

 

OS.195 Chair's Announcements  

 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Angus Jenkinson into the role of Vice Chair and looked 

forward to his support in the smooth running of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

meetings. 

Councillors Joe Harris and Nick Bridges were welcomed as new Members of the 

Committee. 

Members were encouraged to read the additional paper on the Executive Scrutiny 

Protocol as a useful reminder of the Committee’s role and focus. 

An apology was given for holding two meetings on consecutive days, due to reports 

not being ready in June. As a result, scrutiny of key items for the July Cabinet meeting 

had to take place this week. Appreciation was expressed to Democratic Services for the 

timely circulation of reports and to the report authors for their efforts. 

 

OS.196 Public Questions  

 

Mr Andy Farmer, secretary of the South Cotswolds Labour Party asked the following 

questions: 

Question 1 - Farming Motion Working Group update. 

A request was made to amend paragraph 3.2 to state that “representations against the 

motion were received from the South Cotswolds Labour Party” replacing the current 

wording. 

Members expressed the following views regarding the request: 

 There was no objection to clarifying the Labour Party’s position on the motion, 

however, as the positions of other contributors were not clearly presented in the 

report, Members were unsure of the benefit of this clarification. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/July2025 

 

Question 2 

A request was made to amend the report to improve transparency regarding the 

independence of the analysis and the interests of the Working Group Members 

involved. It was noted that the Council-funded report appeared to present only 

negative findings, without acknowledging any positives, and that transparency would 

allow the public to make an informed judgment. 

 

Members responded as follows: 

 Declarations of interest were the responsibility of the individual and were being 

kept up to date on the Cotswold District Council website. 

 It was noted that party political positions did not influence any discussions held 

during the working group meetings. 

 

It was agreed that the current version of the report had been published with the 

committee papers, but an updated version would be issued for the Full Council 

meeting. Any points agreed by the Committee would be incorporated into the next 

iteration of the report. 

 

OS.197 Member Questions  

 

A follow-up was requested on usage of CDC electric vehicle charging points, including 

Trinity Road. While more time might be needed to establish patterns, a report was 

requested showing when chargers were used, duration, and users. A member also 

noted a positive experience with the Connected Kerb app. 

 

OS.198 Report back on recommendations  

 

There were no recommendations to Cabinet arising from the previous Committee 

meeting. 

 

OS.199 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report for 2024/25  

 

The annual report detailing the role and work of the Committee was discussed prior to 

consideration by Full Council on 16 July 2025. 

It was noted that the report omitted reference to the involvement of two Members in 

the County Council's scrutiny committees. 

 

Councillor David Cunningham proposed accepting the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Annual Report and Councillor Michael Vann seconded the proposal. 

 

RESOLVED: to APPROVE the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report. 

 

 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/July2025 

 

OS.200 Financial Performance Report 2024-25 Quarter 4  

 

The purpose of the report was to set out of the outturn position for the 2024/25 

financial year. 

 

The report was introduced and the follow points made: 

 The final outturn showed a surplus of £778,000, £262,000 above the budgeted 

surplus of £516,000. This exceeded earlier projections of £250,000 at Q2 and 

£435,000 at Q3. 

 There was significant movement in housing benefit overpayment figures, with an 

additional £236,000 income recorded. This was mainly due to adjustments 

ensuring overpayments were accurately identified and recovered via the 

financial and Civica housing benefit systems. 

 There was also an improvement in Trinity Road service charges, with some 

energy generated from the solar panels and core costs recovered 

 Treasury management showed a £60,000 adverse movement between Q3 and 

outturn. 

 It was reported that the total in-year cost of Phase 1 of the Publica transition 

was below the £182,000 provision included in the budget. 

 

In both 2023-24 and 2022-23, the Council drew £1.852 million from the Financial 

Resilience Reserve to support its revenue budget. Following a November 2023 motion, 

the Council committed to replenishing this reserve. With the current £778,000 surplus, 

£516,000 of which would be returned, and the planned budget for the current year, it 

was anticipated that £1.874 million would be restored to the reserve. 

 

The expected outcome of the Fair Funding Review 2.0 was that the Council was likely to 

face reduced funding in future years. This aligned with the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS), which forecasted a “cliff edge” funding cut around 2026-27. The 

current outturn position was more favourable, enabling the Council to retain more in 

earmarked reserves to help mitigate these challenges. 

 

Of the overall surplus, £516,000 was transferred to the Financial Resilience Reserve. The 

remaining £262,000 was recommended for transfer to the Transformation Reserve, 

which currently held £200,000, to support broader transformation activities. 

 

The capital outturn showed slippage and underspend totalling £428,000, slightly above 

the Q3 forecast. This was mainly due to lower spending on Disabled Facilities Grants 

and delays in the ORC-funded off-street residential parking scheme for electric vehicle 

chargers. 

 

In questioning and discussion it was noted that: 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/July2025 

 

 The £170,000 adverse variance relating to commercial property income was 

mainly due to the former Wilko store in Tipton being vacant for the financial 

year, causing lost rent and additional costs. A new lease with Worley Stores Ltd 

commenced in July, including a six-month rent-free period; however, the tenant 

was responsible for business rates, with annual rent around £80,000 as reflected 

in the 2024/25 budget. Additional variance resulted from reduced rental income 

after lease renewals in Seaford (Tesco) and Hereford (Superdrug), reflecting 

market conditions. 

 

 A £33,000 shortfall in income from public conveniences was reported. A review 

was planned for September, that would provide an update of the rolling out of 

charging to all facilities or a review of the fee to ensure cost recovery along with 

the review of cash-less charging provision. 

 

 Overall car park fee income remained on budget. However, shortfalls were noted 

in income from permits and penalty charge notices. Enforcement was 

strengthened by recruiting 2.6 full-time equivalent officers following earlier staff 

resignations. No specific localised issues with car park income were identified. 

 

 The Deputy CEO confirmed that car parking enforcement did not cover all seven 

chargeable days. Recruitment was underway to ensure adequate staff coverage 

across all district car parks and chargeable days. 

 

 Card payment issues had occurred due to connectivity problems with car park 

ticket machines and a temporary lapse in the Council’s payment processing 

contract. These issues had been resolved, with the Pay by Phone app remaining 

available. A project to replace all 31 machines was underway, funded through 

the capital programme. The new machines would improve usability and address 

connectivity issues. An automatic refund process for duplicate payments had 

been in place since April. 

 

 In regard to the accuracy of budget forecasting over time and whether any 

trends of improvement or decline had been identified, it was confirmed that 

significant variances in outturn reports would inform future budget planning. 

With the transfer of services from Publica to Cotswold District Council, the 

current reliance on agency staff in planning services was acknowledged as 

unsustainable and a contributor to significant overspend. The Director for 

Communities and Place was actively reviewing resource needs. 

 

 It was noted that the Council used an incremental budgeting approach rather 

than zero-based budgeting. With a projected funding gap of £1.6 million in 

2026/27, rising to £4.9 million, transformation in service delivery and funding 

was necessary.  

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/July2025 

 

 It was confirmed that the Government’s current timetable for Local Government 

Reorganisation set Vesting Day as 1 April 2028. If implementation was delayed 

causing financial detriment, it was noted that representations would likely be 

made to Government to seek mitigation. The more immediate financial risk 

identified was from the Fair Funding Review 2.0, expected to redistribute 

resources away from lower-tier authorities like Cotswold to areas with higher 

need. The Government had provided three-year funding allocations to support 

future financial planning. 

 

 There were concerns that EV bays in Moreton-in-Marsh had been unused for 

months, leading to lost income and underutilised space. The reputational risk 

and impact on EV adoption were highlighted, with a request for review and 

resolution, which the Cabinet Member agreed to.  

 

 Officers were seeking to better align financial outcomes and delivery against the 

Council’s priorities and objectives. 

 

 Responsibility for addressing underperformance lay with Budget Holders, Heads 

of Service, and Directors. Issues with expenditure or income were reported in 

quarterly financial performance reports, which underwent pre-scrutiny before 

Cabinet consideration. The reports included proposed actions, with Cabinet 

determining their sufficiency and authority to request alternative measures.  

 

 Planning fees were increased by 10% two years ago, with provisions for annual 

inflationary rises, leading to a 1.7% increase in statutory fees this year. The 

Committee would review the Planning Advisory Service outcome to assess cost 

recovery of discretionary services and consider potential fee changes or use of 

Planning Performance Agreements. 

 

 Given that there were no scheduled elections within the next 12 months, the 

continuation of the use of tablets would depend on the Returning Officer and 

Election Services Manager assessing their value if elections were called. 

 

 It was confirmed that Gloucestershire County Council’s plans to install on-street 

EV charging points in Chipping Campden were entirely separate from the 

Council’s ORC funded scheme. 

 

 A significant rise in printing and postage costs was noted and opportunities to 

reduce these costs (e.g. paper-light committee meetings) were being explored. 

 

The Council needed to borrow to support its 2026-27 capital programme. With 

borrowing costs at 5.99%, a review was underway to identify capital receipts from asset 

sales and reassess expenditure timing. Approximately £4 million in capital receipts was 

held, which was insufficient to cover the programme. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/July2025 

 

 

OS.201 Service Performance Report 2024-25 Quarter 4  

 

The purpose of the report was to provide an update on progress on the Council’s 

priorities and service performance. 

 

The Leader of the Council and Senior Performance Analyst made the following points: 

 The overall performance of the Council was mixed. 

 The highlights were: Publica phase 2 transitions, Cotswold Home Solar had 27 

household completed and 18 with deposits, ‘Strengthening Communities’ 

events.  

 Areas performing above target: customer satisfaction, planning applications 

determined within time targets, high-risk food premises inspections, gym 

membership and Leisure Centre visits. 

 Areas performing below targets were: Affordable homes, missed bin collections. 

 

In questioning and discussion the following points were noted: 

 

 UBICO had been fitting the replacement of street signs work around other 

commitments, indicating a lack of a clear, dedicated process. A written response 

to Members was offered as a follow up. 

 Delivery of the District Council’s cultural strategy, now reconfigured as a plan, 

was off target due to a timing issue; the cultural strategy was scheduled for 

Cabinet consideration on Thursday. 

 It was confirmed that future reports would aim to include specific dates to 

ensure clarity about the timeframes being referenced. 

 The Director of Communities and Place would consider using temporary staff to 

address the backlog of 561 planning enforcement cases, subject to budget and 

suitability. 

 Shared Prosperity Funds must be spent within the year. Future schemes, 

including potential collaborations with GCC such as the safe crossing project, 

would be considered on an annual basis to ensure funding was not tied up in 

undeliverable projects. 

 The waste collection service relied on a single narrow access vehicle, 

highlighting the need for a backup to prevent future service disruptions. 

 A Member sought clarification on the leisure centres’ monthly site inspection 

ratings scale and requested separate feedback on user satisfaction and usage 

specifically for Chipping Camden Leisure Centre. It was confirmed that the 

service breaks down data by site, and a written response with this information 

would be provided to the committee. 

 Concerns were raised about cleanliness at leisure sites and a request made for 

more detailed KPI information on cleanliness in future reports for constructive 

review. Councillor Hodgkinson, as portfolio holder, was actively engaged with 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/July2025 

 

the contractor and monitoring efforts to improve the cleanliness standards of 

the leisure centres. 

 Freedom of Information requests performance was below target and statutory 

requirements had been missed. Data would be circulated to update Members on 

the details. 

 Missed bin collections had increased. Following last year’s round changes, waste 

collection has mostly stabilised, though missed collections remained above 

target (101 vs. 80). The Council was working closely with Ubico to address 

recurring issues and improve customer communication. It was recognised that 

standards needed to improve, and work was ongoing to achieve this. 

 The new Interim Chief Executive would be reviewing the delivery of the 

Corporate Plan with officers to ensure expected progress was being made. 

Where there were delays or blockages, these would be discussed and shared 

with the Leader and relevant portfolio holders. 

 Some targets were statutory, while the remaining 60-70% were set internally. A 

recommendation was made to enhance performance monitoring by introducing 

control chart analysis to better understand system variations and trends. 

 Retrofit community events and free home visits were only planned until 

September 2025. A question was asked about why more events could not be 

held to continue informing Cotswolds residents about improving home energy 

efficiency. Further details will be circulated as an answer to the question. 

 

There was a break from 17:55 – 18:08 

 

OS.202 Farming Motion Working Group Update  

 

In discussing the report, Members made the following points: 

 The government’s proposed changes were well-intentioned and aimed to 

address inheritance tax avoidance. 

 The main concern highlighted was farmers' difficulty in paying potentially large 

inheritance tax bills. 

 Broader potential impacts, included: Food security issues, changes to land values 

and possible disruption to farming practices. 

 It was emphasised that this process was not driven by any political group nor 

prejudged before it began. 

 Various reports were received and investigated by task and finish group 

members: Treasury and Lords briefings, additional reports from DEFRA. 

 Five proposed key messages to the government with six alternative policy 

approaches and seven alternative options included in the report. 

 Succession planning must be carefully developed over time, with agreement 

from all involved. 

 Farmers earned their income through active farming, whereas wealthy 

landowners may use farmland primarily as a means to avoid tax. A 20% tax rate 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/July2025 

 

did not effectively deter this kind of tax avoidance whereas a 40% Inheritance 

Tax (IHT) would serve as a stronger deterrent. 

 A review was being requested to consider implementing a system of rollover 

reliefs. 

 

Clarification was sought whether the Task and Finish Group would be proposing a 

formal recommendation (a specific form of words) or simply presenting the findings for 

the Council to note. 

 

The actions agreed involved putting forward a form of words which was up to the full 

Council to review, accept or change. The first stages would be to agree the wording of 

the letter to the Chancellor of the Exchequer with the Leader of the Council. 

 

The Committee agreed that an updated version of the report would be included in the 

full Council agenda, allowing councillors to see the outcome of the Task and Finish 

Group’s work. If the Council agreed that the Leader should write a letter, it could then 

be drafted based on the contents of that report. 

 

Councillor Cunningham proposed accepting the Farming Motion Update and 

Councillor Harris seconded the proposal. 

 

RESOLVED: to RECOMMEND to Council to request that the Leader writes to the 

Chancellor of the Exchequer expressing concerns that the proposed 

changes to Inheritance Tax rules as they relate to farms will have 

unintended consequences that could have far reaching implications 

for the viability of the farming sector of the Cotswolds. 

 

OS.203 Updates from Gloucestershire County Council Scrutiny Committees  

 

HOSC – No meetings had been held since the last Committee meeting. 

GEGSC – a short report was submitted and Members were invited to comment. 

 

OS.204 Work Plan and Forward Plan  

 

In discussion of the Work Plan and Forward Plan, the following points were raised: 

 Section 5.2 of the Executive Scrutiny Protocol recommended regular meetings 

between the Chair and Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 

the Leader and Cabinet members to discuss work and forward plans. The first 

meeting was scheduled for September. 

 A suggestion was made to explore the current state of the hospitality and retail 

sectors in the Cotswolds, particularly considering recent tax changes that may 

impact early-career individuals. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/July2025 

 

 It was suggested that, two years into the leisure contract, the Committee should 

hear directly from Freedom Leisure to review contract progress, identify 

improvements, and discuss the provision at Chipping Campden School. 

 A request was made for an overview of the current parking situation and 

progress on the emerging parking strategy, current developments and future 

aspirations for parking. 

 It was suggested that a follow-up discussion regarding Local Government 

Reorganisation take place sometime after November and that the item be 

included on a regular basis. 

 It was suggested that a dedicated Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 

may be necessary to specifically scrutinise the Local Government Reorganisation 

(LGR) processes. 

 

The Deputy CEO confirmed governance structures were in place for LGR and leaders 

informed, but staff and members lacked clarity on the process. A briefing note from the 

Interim Chief Executive was suggested to ensure consistency. Staff updates would be 

shared via the Council website and with members. Scrutiny may have a role in this 

process. 

 

It was noted that there were useful work streams the local authority could consider to 

support the county’s process regarding potential scrutiny involvement. Overall, scrutiny 

was seen as having a potentially valuable role, subject to clear guidance from council 

leadership on its scope. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 7.01 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


